



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 1080/2025**

M/S MONEYWISE FINANCIAL PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ranjeet Kumar and Ms.
Preeti Kumari, Advs.

versus

GARG STEEL TRADERS AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

10.10.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.23646/2025 (by petitioner u/O V Rule 20r/w Section
151 CPC for substituted service of respondent by way of
publication)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 16.10.2025.
2. Heard. Record perused. It appears that summons could not be served upon the respondents through ordinary mode. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions, let respondents be served with notice of the petition through substituted service i.e. by way of publication in newspaper 'Financial Express' (English edition) and 'Jansatta' (Hindi edition) having circulation in the area where the address of respondents is located on filing of PF and subject to deposit of necessary publication charges by petitioner, as per rules, returnable on next date of hearing.
3. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

ARB.P. 1080/2025



4. Re-notify the present matter for further proceedings on
12th January, 2026.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 10, 2025/PU
Click here to check corrigendum, if any